

No. 24-2020

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM 2024

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 4

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **III**

OPINIONS BELOW..... **1**

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... **1**

STANDARD OF REVIEW **5**

ARGUMENT..... **5**

 I. SB2750 VIOLATES TITLE IX..... 5

 A. SB2750 Excludes Transgender Girls Based on Sex. 6

 B. SB2750 Unlawfully Discriminates Against Transgender Girls..... 8

 II. SB2750 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE 12

 A. The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits Unequal Treatment Against a Class of People
 When the Treatment Fails to Advance Stated Interests 12

 B. Heightened Scrutiny Applies to Sex- and Gender-based Classifications 12

 C. The State’s SB2750 Facially Discriminates Against Transgender People. 14

 i. The State’s SB2750 Facially Discriminates Based on Gender Identity 14

 ii. The State’s SB2750 Discriminates Based on Sex..... 16

 iii. The State of North Greene SB2750’s Only Effect is Discrimination Based on
 Gender Identity 17

 D. The State’s Transgender Ban is not Substantially Related to Any of the Proffered
 Interests 18

 i. Categorical Exclusion of Transgender Girls Is Not Substantially Related to Equal
 Opportunity for Women..... 18

 ii. Categorical Exclusion of Transgender Girls Is Not Substantially Related to Safety
 for Women 21

 E. SB2750 Fails a Rational Basis Review..... 22

CONCLUSION **23**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 1, 12

United States Supreme Court Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 5
Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... *passim*
Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 14
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 12, 13, 18
Crawford v. Bd. of Educ., 458 U.S. 527 (1982)..... 17
Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Publ. Sch., 503 U.S. 60 (1992) 7
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 14
Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 17
Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 12
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 22, 23
Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014)..... 5
U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 12
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) *passim*
